

No. 18-1109

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MAURA HALLISEY  
JONATHAN WILT  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA CAREY LAW SCHOOL  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 22, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>RING</i> APPLIED TO MCKINNEY'S CONVICTION AT THE SECOND INDEPENDENT REVIEW .....	1
A. The Finality Status Of McKinney's Conviction Is A Matter of Federal Law .....	2
1. This Court's construal of finality under AEDPA informs retroactivity analysis....	3
2. Federal courts do not simply yield to state finality determinations .....	5
B. Arizona Has Effectively Conceded Federal Law's Response: That McKinney's Case Was Not Final .....	7
C. Judgment For McKinney Would Have No Appreciable Impact On Finality Interests..	10
II. ONLY RESENTENCING BY THE TRIAL COURT CAN CURE THE <i>EDDINGS</i> ERROR AND PROVIDE MCKINNEY THE INDIVIDUALIZED TREATMENT REQUIRED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT .....	12
A. <i>Eddings</i> Error Deprives The Sentencer Of The Opportunity To Express A Reasoned, Moral Response To The Defendant's Background and Crime .....	13
B. Appellate Review Serves A Different Function Than Trial Sentencing And Appellate Reweighing Is Not An Adequate Cure For <i>Eddings</i> Errors .....	14

C. For McKinney, Appellate Reweighing On A Cold Record After 25-Years Was Speculative And Did Not Provide The Appropriate Forum To Cure the <i>Eddings</i> Error .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	15
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....	4, 5
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	4
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	4, 5
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) .....	5
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	16, 18
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	12
<i>Davis v. Coyle</i> , 475 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	2, 4, 5, 6

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	2
<i>Harvard v. State</i> , 486 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1986).....	22
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	17
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) .....	7, 8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Losh v. Fabian</i> , 592 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) .....	9
<i>Murdaugh v. Ryan</i> , 724 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>O’Neal v. Kenny</i> , 579 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Paxton v. Ward</i> , 199 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 185 Ill.2d 317 (Ill. 1998) .....	22

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	2, 10
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	17
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2011) .....	13
<i>State v. Harrod</i> , 183 P.3d 519 (Ariz. 2008) .....	21
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 14 P.3d 997 (Ariz. 2000) .....	21
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 478 (Ohio 2014).....	22
<i>State v. McCray</i> , 183 P.3d 503 (Ariz. 2008).....	21
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 250 P.3d 1145 (Ariz. 2011).....	21
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011).....	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	12
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 772 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	13

<i>Wall v. Kohli</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011) .....	7
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	15, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	3
